[ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 46, April 10, 1993

AMENDING ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 22, SERIES OF 1992, PROMULGATING A COMMUNICATION AND ADVOCACY PROGRAM ON THE MEDIUM-TERM PHILIPPINE DEVELOPMENT PLAN, 1993–1998, AND CREATING A CABINET-LEVEL PRESIDENTIAL TASK FORCE TO COORDINATE AND OVERSEE ITS IMPLEMENTATION

WHEREAS, to ensure the effective implementation of the Communication and Advocacy Program, a Cabinet-level Presidential Task Force was created under Administrative Order No. 22, series of 1992, to coordinate and oversee the implementation of the Program;

WHEREAS, the enormous task of coordinating a sustained communication effort on the Plan requires the direct involvement and support of all agencies and sectors concerned; and

WHEREAS, there is now the need to include as members of the Task Force other agencies and sectors whose direct involvement or contribution is critical to the success of the Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, FIDEL V. RAMOS, President of the Philippines, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby order that Section 2 of Administrative Order No. 22, s. of 1992, be amended to include as additional members of the Presidential Task Force the following:

- 1. The Secretary of Tourism
- 2. The National Security Adviser, and
- 3. The Chairman, Development Bank of the Philippines.

Henceforth, the Task Force may call on any department, agency, or instrumentality of the government to provide such support as may be necessary to ensure the attainment of its objectives.

The Task Force may also call on the private sector for such assistance as may be necessary for the effective performance of its tasks.

This Order shall take effect immediately.

DONE in the City of Manila, this 10^{th} day of April, in the year of Our Lord, nineteen hundred and ninety-three.

(Sgd.) **FIDEL V. RAMOS** President of the Philippines

By the President: (Sgd.) **ANTONIO T. CARPIO** Chief Presidential Legal Counsel